

Miscellaneous Docket No. ____

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

IN RE APPLE INC.,

Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas
No. 6:19-cv-00532-ADA, Hon. Alan D Albright

**APPLE INC.'S PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

John M. Guaragna
DLA PIPER
401 Congress Avenue
Suite 2500
Austin, TX 78701

Melanie L. Bostwick
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Abigail Colella
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Melanie R. Hallums
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2121 Main Street
Wheeling, WV 26003

Counsel for Petitioner

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

In re Apple Inc. _____ v. _____

Case No. _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
RELIEF SOUGHT	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
In 2017 and 2018, Texas Courts Transfer Twenty-One Uniloc Cases Against Apple to the Northern District of California.....	3
After Voluntarily Dismissing the Previous Version of This Suit to Avoid Transfer, Uniloc Refiles in the Waco Division of the Western District of Texas.....	5
Apple Seeks Transfer to the Northern District of California.....	6
The District Court Denies Apple’s Transfer Motion.....	9
REASONS FOR ISSUING THE WRIT	10
I. Mandamus Is Warranted Because Transfer Under § 1404(a) Has Become Effectively Unavailable In The Waco Division Of The Western District Of Texas, Allowing Unabashed Forum- And Judge-Shopping.....	12
II. Any Analysis Of The § 1404(a) Factors That Leads To A Denial Of Transfer Would Be Patently Erroneous.....	17
A. The private-interest factors all favor transfer.....	18
1. All likely trial witnesses are in California and none are in Texas.....	18
2. Plaintiff’s choice of forum is not a distinct factor.....	25
3. Compulsory process for critical witnesses is available only in California.....	26

4.	All relevant sources of proof are in or around the Northern District of California.....	29
5.	Judicial economy strongly favors transfer.	32
B.	The public-interest factors clearly favor transfer.	34
1.	The interest of the district where the accused technology was designed and developed is self-evidently stronger than that of a district with no tie to this case.	34
2.	The district court’s speculation about its untested trial plan cannot outweigh the factors heavily favoring transfer.....	37
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Acer Am. Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	23, 34, 35
<i>In re Apple, Inc.</i> , 581 F. App'x 886 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)	25, 34
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	10
<i>DataQuill, Ltd. v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 13-CA-706-SS, 2014 WL 2722201 (W.D. Tex. June 13, 2014)	36
<i>Fintiv, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 6:18-cv-00372-ADA, 2019 WL 4743678 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2019)	13, 29
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	18, 28, 29, 38, 40
<i>In re Google Inc.</i> , No. 2017-107, 2017 WL 977038 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 23, 2017)	18, 33
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	32
<i>In re Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	35, 36
<i>In re HP Inc.</i> , No. 2018-149, 2018 WL 4692486 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 25, 2018)	18, 28

Icon Health & Fitness, Inc. v. Strava, Inc.,
849 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 28

In re Microsoft Corp.,
630 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 16

In re Morgan Stanley,
417 F. App’x 947 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 40

In re Nintendo Co.,
589 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 11, 17

In re Radmax, Ltd.,
720 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 11

In re Telebrands Corp.,
773 F. App’x 600 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 35

In re Toyota Motor Corp.,
747 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 29

In re TS Tech USA Corp.,
551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 10, 24, 25, 26, 31

Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Google LLC,
No. 2:18-cv-00504-JRG-RSP, 2020 WL 3064460 (E.D. Tex.
June 8, 2020) 27

Uniloc USA, Inc. v. Apple Inc.,
No. A-18-CV-990-LY, 2019 WL 2066121 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 8,
2019) 13, 18

In re Volkswagen AG,
371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 23, 24

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 10, 11, 17, 25, 26, 31, 34, 37, 38

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) *passim*

Other Authorities

Jonas Anderson, *Judge Shopping in the Eastern District of Texas*, 48 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 539 (2016) 16

Alex Botoman, Note, *Divisional Judge-Shopping*, 49 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 297 (2018) 14

Michelle Casady, *Waco’s New Judge Primes District for Patent Growth* (Feb. 12, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/Law360Waco>..... 15

Mark Curriden, “*User friendly*” approach means Texas has new high-stakes patent litigation hotspot, Dallas Bus. J., 2019 WLNR 35169859 (Nov. 21, 2019) 15

Order Denying Defendant Apple’s Motion to Transfer Venue Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a), *STC.UNM v. Apple Inc.*, No. 1:20-cv-00351-ADA (W.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2020), ECF No. 59 13

Order Governing Proceedings – Patent Case, U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas (Feb. 26, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/ybcamrwe>..... 37

Petition for Writ of Mandamus, *In re Apple Inc.*, No. 20-104 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 16, 2019), ECF No. 2 13

Petition for Writ of Mandamus, *In re Apple Inc.*, No. 20-127 (Fed. Cir. May 14, 2020), ECF No. 2-1..... 13

Q1 2020 Patent Dispute Report, Unified Patents (Mar. 31, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y7md9go5>..... 39

Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Apple Inc., No. 19-cv-1905 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2020), ECF No. 97, 99..... 33
